GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2512
ANSWERED ON 16™ MARCH, 2017

VOLUNTARY VEHICLE FLEET MODERNISATION PLAN

2512. SHRI ANTO ANTONY:
SHRI PONGULETI SRINIVASA REDDY:
DR. K. GOPAL:
SHRI KUNDARIYA MOHAN BHAI KALYANJI BHAL:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
e gRIE 3R IISERT F3

be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government proposes to launch a scheme to scrap old vehicles of 15 years and above in a bid to decongest and reduce the pollution level, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has identified places to establish vehicle scrapping industries across the country, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government clearances have accorded to all the proposed scrapping units in the country;

(d) if so, the details of scraping units, State-wise, particularly in Telangana and Andhra
Pradesh;

(e) whether the Government has launched a Voluntary Vehicle Fleet Modernisation Plan across the country; and

(F) if so, the details thereof along with the estimated cost of scrap value of old vehicles?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

@ Government is examining the issues related to scrapping of older vehicles. A decision in this regard shall be taken based on the consultation with concerned stakeholders.

(b) to (f) No, Madam.
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